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AXIAL COLOR CODE CAPACITOR

HOW TO ORDER

ACC F 104 M 500 P 26

A B C D E F G

A

Product Type

Code

ACC

Type

Axial Color Code Capacitors

C

Nominal Capacitance

For example

104=100000pF

5R6=5.6PF

B

Temperature Characteristics

CG

CH

RH

UJ

SL

B

Y F

0 30PPm/

0 60ppm/

-220 60PPm/

-750 120ppm/

+140~-1000PPm/

10%

15%

-55~+125

-25~+85

-25~+85

-25~+85

-25~+85

-25~+85

-55~+125

-25~+85

D

Tolerance

B

C

D

F

G

J

K

M

N

S

Z

P

B.C.D C 10PF

B.C.D for C 10PF

0.10pF

0.25pF

0.5pF

1.0%

2.0%

5.0%

10%

20%

30%

+50% -20%

+80% -20%

+100% -0%

E

Rated Voltage

250=25V

500=50V

101=100V

G

Lead Configuration

26

52

2

3

4

26mm

Tape width:

52mm

Tape width:

5.08mm

5.08mm pitch formed lead

7.5mm

7.5mm pitch formed lead

10mm

10mm pitch formed lead

Packaging Style

Tape

&Reel

P

T

Ammo

Reel

FBulk

F

First two digi ts are signi f icant,

a n d t h e t h i r d i s n u m b e r of

zeros.

%+30
- 80

For example

First two digi ts are signi f icant,

a n d t h e t h i r d i s n u m b e r of

zeros.

03

H

Nominal Body Size Code

H

03
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Voltage VS Capacitance

Others can be manufactured by customers' requirement.

Temp. Char. Rated Voltage Available Capacitance Range Capacitance Tolerance

CG

B

CH

RH

UJ

SL

0R5~272

0R5~222

0R5~102

1R5~102

1R0~180

2R2~300

1R0~680

101~224

101~104

101~333

103~125

103~105

103~104

25

50

100

50

50

50

50

25

50

100

25

50

100

K 10%

M 20%

N 30%

C: 0.25pF

D: 0.5pF

J: 5%

K: 10%

M: 20%

M: 20%

N: 30%

Z:-20%~+80%

COLOR CODE MARKING CODE

150 : (1)+ (5)+ (0)

E.g. If nominal capacitance is 150, the color of brown+green+black should be marked.

The width of the first line should be wider than others.

Nominal capacitance(pF)

2 color zonend

2 digitnd

3 color zonerd

3 digitrd

1 color zonest

1 digitst

Black

Brown

Red

Orange

Yellow

Green

Blue

Purple

Gray

White

Gold

Silver

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

X 10 (1)

X 10 (10)

X 10 (100)

X 10 (1000)

X 10 (10000)

X 10 (100000)

0

1

2

3

4

5

X 10 (0.1)

X 10 (0.01)

-

-

1

2

1st color zone 2nd color zone 3rd color zone

AXIAL COLOR CODE CAPACITOR

F(Y)

03 03

0R5~102

0R5~102

1R5~102

1R0~180

2R2~300

1R0~680

101~104

101~104

103~224

103~224

25

50

50

50

50

50

25

50

25

50
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EXTERNAL DIMENSIONS

DIMENSIONS OF BULK PRODUCTS

Type

(mm)

Dimensions (mm)

L

3.2 Max

D F 0.6 d

2.2 Max 5.08 7.5 10

TAPING DIMENSIONS

:mm(UNIT)

Tape Style

26

Tape width:

52

Tape width:

L0 Z L -L1 2

26 1.5 0.8Max

+2.0

-1.0
52

1.0Max

1.0Max

H

20 Min

0

1.2Max

1.9 Max 5.08 7.5 10 20 Min3.0 Max03
0.42 0.05

0.42 0.05
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PACKAGING STYLE

TAPE AND REEL

BULK PACKAGING

PACKAGING QUANTITY

AMMO PACKAGING

Tape & Reel Ammo Bulk

5000Pcs 5000Pcs 1000Pcs

Packaging according to customer' s requirement

50PCS/

A

C

B

D

Tape

Type

52

26

Dimension ( 5mm)

A B C

72

72

263

263

D

Label

AXIAL COLOR CODE CAPACITOR

76

55



MLCC

Reliability and Test Methods for General Leaded MLCC

Feature

* , , ( ) .

Miniature size,large capacitance,tape and reel packaging suitable for auto-placement

* ,

Epoxy resin coating creates excellent performance in humidity resistance,mechanical strength

and heat resistance

*

Standard size,various lead configuration

Item

Capacitance

(C)

Dissipation

Factor

(DF)

Insulation

Resistance

Class

Class

Class

Class

Class

Technical Specification

Class

within the specified

tolerance.

within the specified tolerance.

C 50pFR

DF 0 .15%

C 50pFR

DF 1.5 150 / C 7 X10R

-4

B

Y(F)

DF 3.5%

7.5% C 0.1uFR

10.0%

1uF C 0.1uFR

15% C 1uFR

C 10nF

IR 10000M

C 10nF

C 25nF

IR 4000 M

C 25 nF

Test Method and Remarks

Capacitance

1000pF

1000PF

Measuring

Frequency

1MHZ 10%

1KHZ 10%

Measuring

Voltage

1.0 0.2V

The capacitor should be pretreated before measured.

(only for class ).

Measuring

Frequency

1KHZ 10%

Capacitance

1000pF

1000pF

MeasuringVoltage

B

1.0 0.2V

Measuring

Frequency

1KHZ 10%

1MHZ 10%

0.3 0.2V

1.0 0.2V

:1KHZ 10%;

Measuring Frequency:

:1.0 0.2V

Measuring Voltage:

Measuring

Voltage

:1KHZ 10%

Measuring Frequency:1kHz 10%

:0.3 0.2V

Measuring Voltage:0.3 0.2V

:

Measuring Voltage:Rated Voltage

:60 5

Duration:60 5s

5

F(Y)

R.C 100 F

R.C 100 F
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Item

Withstanding
Voltage

Solder

ability

Resistance

to

Soldering

Heat

Technical Specification

No breakdown or damage.

95%

Lead wire shall be at

least95% covered with

a new solder coating.

Item

Class

B

C/C

2.5%or

0.25pF

Whichever

is larger.

10%

20%

Appearance: No

significant abnormality

Test Method and Remarks

Between terminals:

Measuring Voltage:

:5 1

Duration:5 1s

:300%

Class :300% Rated voltage

:250%

Class :250% Rated voltage

/ 50mA

The charge/discharge current is less than 50mA.

Between terminals and body:

:2.5UR :1~5s

Voltage:2.5times rated voltage Duration:1~5s

Small metallic ball method

1mm , 2mm

. .

Smsll metallic balls with 1mm diameters shall be put in a vessel and the be submerged

except 2mm from the top of its component body and the terminals.The test voltage shall

be applied between the short-circuited terminals and the metallic balls.

25% , : 230 5

2 0.5 , : 1.5~2mm,

The lead wire of capacitor is dipping into a25% rosin solution of ethanol and then

into molten solder of 230 5 for 2 0.5s. In both cases the depth of dipping is up

to about 1.5 ~2mm from the terminal body.

LEADED MLCC

: 1.6mm, 1.0 mm PC .

Immersed condit ions : Inserted into the PC board(with=1.6mm,hole=1.0mm

diameter)

48 4 hours of recovery under the standard condition.

: , 4 8 4 .

Recovery (Class ): 48 4 hours of recovery under the standard condition after

test.

48 4 .

, :150 ,1 ,
+0
-10

Precondi t ioning(Class ) :1 hour of precondi t ioning at 150 , fo l lowed by
+0
-10

Y( F)

265 3 6(+1,0) s

Solder temperature: 265 3 Duration: 6(+1,0) s

I 24 2

Recovery: For class I, 4 to 24 hours of recovery under the standard condition

after test.



Item

Terminal

Strength

Temperature
cycle

Technical Specification

Tensile

Strength

Bending

Strength

No abnormality

such as cut lead,or

looseness.

No significant abnormality in
appearance

Capacitance change:

Class :

5% or 0 .5pF

Class :

B: 12.5%

Dissipation Factor:

2

Class : Not more than twice of

initial value.

Class :

5.0%B:

12.5% C 0.1uFR

15.0%(1uF C 0.1uF)R

17.5%(C 1uF)R

1000M or 50M F

Insulation Resistance:

Whichever is smaller.

Test Method and Remarks

, 2Kg , 5s

For axial leaded type,apply a 2.0kg tensi le force progressivelyin the

direction to draw terminal,this operation is done over aperiod of 5 sec.

, , 10N, 10 1 .

For radial leaded type, fix the capacitor body,apply the forcegradually to

each lead in the radial direction of the capacitoruntil reaching 10N and

then applied the force for 10 1 seconds.

0.25Kg , 90 , 5s, ,

. 2 .

Each lead wire shall be subjected to a force of 0.25Kg and then be bent

a angle of 90 degree then returned to initial position. This operation is

done over a period of 5 seconds. Then second bend in the opposite dire

ction shall be made, repeat 2 times.

48 4 .

followed by 48 4 hours of recovery under the standard condition.

: , 48 4 .

1 .

Recovery: As for Class , 48 4 hours of recovery under the standard condition

after test. And for Class ,1 hour of recovery under the standard condition

after test.

:5

Number of cycle:

Conditions for 1 cycle:

, : 150 ,1 ,
+0
-10

Preconditioning:As for Class dielectric,1hour ofpreconditioning at 150 ,
+0
-10

Step

1

2

3

4

5

( )

Temperature ( )

CG/N X7R Y5V

Room Temp.

55
25

Room Temp.

125 85

Room Temp.

( )

Time

(min.)

2~3

30

2~3

30

2~3

0
-3

+3
0

7

F (Y) : 30%

Y F
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I t im

High

Temperature

Loading

Test

Solvent
Resistance

Tichnical Specification

No significant abnormality in appearance.

Capacitance Change:

Class :

3% or 0.3pF

Whichever is larger.

Class :

B: 12.5%

Dissipation Factor:

:

Class :Not more than twice of initial value.

Class :

B: 5.0%

12.5% C 0.1uFR

15.0%(1uF C 0.1uF)R

17.5%(C 1uF)R

Insulation Resistance:

Whichever is smaller.

, .

No defects or abnormalities in appearance, and legible
marking.

Test Method and Remarks

Temperature

CG ( N ) /

125

Y5V

85
+3
0

+3
0

1.5

Applied voltage 1.5 times rated voltage

50mA

The charge/discharge current is less than 50mA.

Recovery Time:

:24 2 ,

Class Dielectric:24 2hours

: 4 8 4

Class Dielectric:48 4hours

1000 +48
0

Duration 1000 hours
+48
0

:23 5

Solvent temperature:

1 , 10

, 3 .

Put the sample intosolvent 1 Min,and then take it out and

brush sample's notation area10 times with pledgt, repeat

3times.

* :

:5~35 , :45~85%, :86~106kPa

*Note on standard condition: standard condition referred to herein should be defined as follows:5 to35 of

temperature,45 to 75% of relative humidity,and 86 to 106kPa of atmospheric pressure.

, :

:25 1 , :48%~52%, :86~106kPa

*When there are questions concerning measurement results: In order to provide correlation data,the test should be

conducted under a condition of 25 degrees plus/minus1 centigrade of temperature, 48% through52% of relative

humidity and 86 through 106kPa of atmospheric pressuure.

LEADED MLCC

F (Y) : 30%

X7R

F (Y):

500M or 25 .F




